6.3 Results and Discussion: Model applied to measurement sites

6.3.1 Sensitivity analysis of the GUANO model

A sensitivity analysis of the refined GUANO model is shown in Table 6.5 for the

input variable selected.  The estimated NH3 emissions were most sensitive to

ground temperature (+59.9 % to -36.8 %).  Increases in temperature and wind

speed increase NH3 emission, while increases in relative humidity and

precipitation decrease NH3 emission.  Refinements made to the GUANO model in

this study have changed the model’s sensitivity.  For example, Blackall (2004)

found that his model was most sensitive to relative humidity, where a change of

10 % RH resulted in an increase of 34 % in NH3 emission.  For the refined model,

a RH change of +10 % results in an NH3 emission change of 6.7 %.  The Blackall

(2004) model was less sensitive to temperature than the refined model. In the

Blackall (2004) model, an increase in T of 25 % resulted in an increase of 24 % in

NH3 emission, whereas a change in T by the same amount resulted in a 60 %

change in NH3 emission for the refined GUANO model.

177

Table 6.5  Sensitivity analysis of the refined GUANO model

Factor  Base

value

% Change

+10 %

% Change

-10 %

Surface roughness height (z0, m) Constant 0.1 0.01 -0.02

Fraction of UA converted to TAN in 24

hrs

Constant 0.2 9.30 -9.42

Percentage Nitrogen wash off

(% mm
-1

 rain)

Constant 1 -7.12 8.19

Percentage non-Nitrogen Wash off

(% mm
-1

 rain)

Constant 0.5% 0.17 -0.15

Boundary layer Stanton number (B) Constant 5 -0.04 0.04

Temperature (T, °C) Variable  59.9 -36.8

Relative Humidity (RH, %) Variable  6.7 -13.0

Wind Speed (U, m s
-1

) Variable  12.9 -11.0

Precipitation (P, mm m
-2

 hr
-1

) Variable  -11.8 20.7

Net solar radiation(Rn, Wm
-2

) Variable  1.2 -2.1

Background NH3 concentration (μg m
-3

) Constant 0.1 0.01 -0.02

6.3.2 Improvements to the GUANO model

To highlight the refinements made to the GUANO model, Figure 6.4 shows the

cumulative effect that the refinements had on the Blackall (2004) GUANO model

estimates of NH3 emission. The grey dotted line shows the NH3 emission

estimated by the Blackall (2004) GUANO model, using hourly meteorological

data (air temperature, relative humidity, wind speed and precipitation) and Fhab

=1.  The grey dashed line shows the effect of changing Fhab to 0.67.  The black

dashed line shows the effect of changing air temperature to ground temperature

(with Fhab = 0.67).  The solid black line shows the effect of including the water